Projected Credit Balance
As ofJanuary 1

llll I lllll I I

N 4") V:› e'••• 00 01 0 •-• N '41
NNNNNNNNNN c*,) rn en en <NI ^^)

C:::) C:3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNr\iN

Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 5 New York Pension Plan
EIN: 14-6016608 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

18

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

4.6. Sensitivity Testing

We have performed the following stress tests on the Plan to measure the employment and investment
risk the Plan faces:

Assumptions for Plan Years beginning January 1, 2021 and thereafter

Risk Scenario Description
Investment  Rate of Return of:

Test 1  (-1.00%  than assumed)
Test 2  (1.00%  than assumed)

Employment Annual Employment of:
Test 3 (-10.00%  than assumed)
Test 4 (10.00%  than assumed)

The following charts show the effect of these stress tests on the projection of the Plan’s Funding
Percentage and Credit Balance.  As seen in the Funding Percentage chart below the Plan is more
sensitive to changes in the asset returns compared to decreases in employment.

100%

90%

SO%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Funding Percentage (PPA)
As of January 1

eNi `zt 00 01 0/ ...I en

e'Ve4 ele•INN eNieNINN en en en en en en
0000000000000000
NeNeNe•leVesleVesleNeslesleNINeleVel
Baseline - - - Rate of Retum -1%

  Rate of Return +1% Employment -10%
  Employment +10%

$0

-$20

-$40

-$60

.12 -$80

Projected Credit Balance
As ofJanuary 1

11111 1111111111

CI' S. N en V' V) b C.0 ON <Z. ... eV en Cf• te)
NNNNNNNNNN en en en en en en

.::1,_Q-52)—C2)—C.__Q—C25_4:25-4::1-4:1-0--eZ__C5 C:1--C) - -
\INNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

....

-...

....•.:

Baseline - - - Rate of Return -1%
  Rate of Return +1% - - - Employment -10%
  Employment +10%

Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 5 New York Pension Plan
EIN: 14-6016608 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

19

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5. Data Summary

5.1. Flow of Lives

Actives
Inactive
Vested Disabled

Retired &
Beneficiaries Total

Beginning of year……………… 154 172 47 474 847

To inactive vested………… (13) 13 0 0 0
To inactive non-vested…… (26) 0 0 0 (26)
Returned to work………… 3 (3) 0 0 0
New entrants……………… 17 0 0 0 17

To retired………………… (4) (5) 0 9 0
To disabled……………… (1) 0 1 0 0
New Alternate Payees…… 0 0 0 1 1

Deaths…………………… 0 (2) (1) (13) (16)
New Beneficiaries………… 0 0 0 2 2

Data Corrections………… 0 2 0 0 2

End of year…………………… 130 177 47 473 827

I

Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 5 New York Pension Plan
EIN: 14-6016608 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

20

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.2. Historical Participation

 Plan Year
Ending
Dec. 31  Active

 Separated
Vested  Retired  Disabled*  Beneficiaries

 Total
Inactive  Total

 Ratio
Inactives
to Actives

2000 297 162 604 0 0 766 1,063 2.58
2001 299 141 614 0 0 755 1,054 2.53
2002 314 141 622 0 0 763 1,077 2.43
2003 319 150 625 0 0 775 1,094 2.43
2004 307 152 629 0 0 781 1,088 2.54
2005 275 139 627 0 0 766 1,041 2.79
2006 278 138 627 0 0 765 1,043 2.75
2007 255 133 562 57 0 752 1,007 2.95
2008 235 156 560 53 0 769 1,004 3.27
2009 230 170 562 51 0 783 1,013 3.40
2010 220 153 567 54 0 774 994 3.52
2011 192 163 563 54 0 780 972 4.06
2012 180 157 563 54 0 774 954 4.30
2013 178 160 559 52 0 771 949 4.33
2014 173 174 521 50 0 745 918 4.31
2015 185 171 499 48 0 718 903 3.88
2016 209 168 482 45 0 695 904 3.33
2017 165 173 484 46 0 703 868 4.26
2018 154 172 355 47 119 693 847 4.50
2019 130 177 355 47 118 697 827 5.36

*Prior to 2007, disabled participants were included in the retiree count
Prior to 2018, beneficiaries were included in the retiree counts

800

700 -

600 -

500

400

300 -

200

100

0

Historical Participant Counts
As of January 1

6\ 61, 6') .z}x 6t) 6k) 6\ fo <1) \Ix NG) N(3 <\ f
el9"-{"19' (1.9i•Z) r19.1 (19"i• '19' (19' e\'' ri•Z'

—*—Actives Total Inactive

Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 5 New York Pension Plan
EIN: 14-6016608 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

21

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.3. Actives by Age and Future Service Credit

Age 0-1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ Total
<20 3   3   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7

20-24 3   6   4   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   13
25-29 3   2   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   6
30-34 1   1   5   -   1   2   1   -   -   -   -   -   11
35-39 -   4   2   1   -   2   1   -   -   -   -   -   10
40-44 1   4   3   3   3   1   -   1   -   -   -   1   17
45-49 -   4   2   1   2   1   3   1   3   -   1   2   20
50-54 -   1   -   -   -   3   5   4   1   2   2   5   23
55-60 1   -   1   1   4   3   4   3   -   1   1   1   20
60+ -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1   1   -   -   -   2

Unknown 1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1
Total 13   25   19   6   10   12   14   10   5   3   4   9   130

The average age of the actives is 47.3, and the average amount of Future Service Credit is 18.8 years.

Actives by Age

`1 ,o?` p 4 Ox •4‘
"

11? ,P 4) 0 tt) c)°' 55" `" ,6,()
.\)c-

Age

30

5

Actives by Future Service Credits

• b‘ I>
\ 19( f))" ")`1" tx5

Pension Service

Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 5 New York Pension Plan
EIN: 14-6016608 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

22

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.4. Distribution of Hours Worked by Actives

 Hours
Worked
Between  Count
100-299 16
300-499 11
500-699 18
700-899 20

900-1,099 28
1,100-1,299 9
1,300-1,499 9
1,500-1,699 8
1,700-1,899 8
1,900-2,099 2

2,100+ 1
Total 130

NI

30 -

25

20

15

10 -

Distribution of Actives by Hours Worked

ye 0 e co,c) e i 0 ,,, cf, e ,.cb ,„.,,, .,, , w „, , „, „, „, 1,, N

''' 4) t\tZ' 6Zr VZO‘' '0 ' C 3C'' ZV 6Z( lt
(,) \ '') 1, 1\ el

\-. N., N., N, N,

Hours Worked

Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 5 New York Pension Plan
EIN: 14-6016608 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2020

23

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.5. New Pensioners

Range of Monthly Pension

 Class  Number
 Average

Age  Minimum  Average  Maximum
Early 3   62   491$   1,555$   2,464$
Normal 6   65.6   853   1,484   1,967

Sub Total 9   64.5   491$   1,508$   2,464$

Alternate Payee 1   59.7   295$   295$   295$
Disability 1   60.2   2,892   2,892   2,892
Survivor 2   83.5   461   560   659

Sub Total 4   71.7   295$   1,077$   2,892$

Total 13   66.7   295$   1,375$   2,892$

5.6. All Pensioners

Range of Monthly Pension

 Class  Number
 Average

Age  Minimum  Average  Maximum